Jurnal Elektronika dan Telekomunikasi (JET), Vol. 24, No. 2, December 2024, pp. 96-104
Accredited by KEMDIKBUDRISTEK, Decree No: 158/E/KPT/2021
doi: 10.55981/jet.632
Power Regulator Design Using LM317 for Precise and
Efficient Power Management
Budihardja Murtianta, Atyanta Nika Rumaksari
Electrical and Computer Engineering Faculty
Satya Wacana Christian University

Accessed: Dec. 04, 2024.
[7] J. W. Liu, S. S. Choi, and S. Chen, “Design of step dynamic
voltage regulator for power quality enhancement,” IEEE Trans.
Power Deliv., vol. 18, no. 4, pp. 1403–1409, Oct. 2003, doi:
10.1109/TPWRD.2003.817731.
[8] H. W. Ott, Noise Reduction in Electronic Systems. New Jersey,
U.S: John Wiley and Sons, 1988.
[9] LM150/LM350A/LM350 3-Amp Adjustable Regulators, Texas
Instrument, 1998. [Online]. Available: www.ti.com
[10] LM318 and LM388 5-Amp Adjustable Regulators, Texas
Instrument Datasheet, Texas Instrument, 2016.
[11] J. A. Villanueva-Loredo, M. G. Ortiz-Lopez, J. Leyva-Ramos,
and L. H. Diaz-Saldierna, “Switching regulator based on a non-
inverting step-down/up DC–DC converter for lithium-ion battery
applications,” Micromachines, vol. 14, no. 6, May 2023, Art. no.
1144, doi: 10.3390/MI14061144.
[12] S. Köse and E. G. Friedman, “An area efficient fully monolithic
hybrid voltage regulator,” in Proc. 2010 IEEE Int. Symp.
Circuits  Syst.: Nano-Bio Circuit Fabrics Syst. (ISCAS 2010), pp.
2718–2721, 2010, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2010.5537035.
[13] X. Zhang, T. Wang, H. Bao, Y. Hu, and B. Bao, “Stability Effect
of Load Converter on Source Converter in a Cascaded Buck
Converter,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 38, no. 1, pp.
604–618, Jan. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2022.3199234.
[14] K. K. Leong, G. Deboy, K. Krischan, and A. Muetze, “A single
stage 54V to 1.8V multi-phase cascaded buck voltage regulator
module,” in Proc. 2015 IEEE Appl. Power Electron. Conf. Expo.
(APEC), pp. 1966–1973, May 2015, doi:
10.1109/APEC.2015.7104617.
[15] Y. Bai, V. W. Lee, and E. Ipek, “Voltage regulator efficiency
aware power management,” in Proc. 22nd Int. Conf. Architectural
Support Program. Lang. Oper. Syst. (ASPLOS’ 17), pp. 825–
838, Apr. 2017, doi: 10.1145/3037697.3037717.
[16] F. Chen, R. Burgos, D. Boroyevich, J. C. Vasquez, and J. M.
Guerrero, “Investigation of non-linear droop control in dc power
distribution systems: load sharing, voltage regulation, efficiency,
and stability,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 34, no. 10, pp.
9407–9421, Oct. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2019.2893686.
[17] S. Hasanpour, Y. P. Siwakoti, and F. Blaabjerg, “A new high
efficiency high step-up DC/DC converter for renewable energy
applications,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 70, no. 2, pp.
1489–1500, Feb. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2022.3161798.

approach,” Readings in Hardware/Software Co-Design, U.S:
Morgan Kaufmann, 2002, pp. 249–258, doi: 10.1016/B978-
155860702-6/50021-1.
[20] R. W. Erickson and D. Maksimović, Fundamentals of Power
Electronics. Switzerland: Springer Cham: 2020, doi:
10.1007/978-3-030-43881-4.
[21] M. H. Rashid, Power Electronics: Circuits, Devices &
Applications, 4th ed., New Jersey, U.S: Pearson, 2013,
[22] N. Bai, X. Li, and Y. Xu, “A low-voltage, ultra-low-power, high-
gain operational amplifier design for portable wearable devices,”
Electron.,  vol. 11, no. 1, Dec. 2021, Art. no. 74,  doi:
10.3390/ELECTRONICS11010074.
[23] F. Blaabjerg, Y. Yang, K. A. Kim, and J. Rodriguez, “Power
electronics technology for large-scale renewable energy
generation,” in Proc. IEEE, vol. 111, no. 4, pp. 335–355, Apr.
2023, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2023.3253165.
[24] M. Eremia and M. Shahidehpour, Handbook of Electrical Power
System Dynamics: Modeling, Stability, and Control. New Jersey,
U.S: John Wiley and Sons Ltd, 2013. Accessed: Dec. 04, 2024.
[Online]. Available:

regulator using novel modified artificial rabbits optimizer,” e-
Prime - Adv. Electr. Eng. Electron, vol. 6, Dec. 2023, Art. no.
100325, doi: 10.1016/j.prime.2023.100325.
[29] K. Yavarian, F. Hashemi, and A. Mohammadian, “Design of
intelligent pid controller for AVR system using an adaptive
neuro fuzzy inference system,”  Int. J. Electr. Comput. Eng.
(IJECE), vol. 4, no. 5, pp. 703–718, 2014, doi:
10.11591/ijece.v4i5.6521.
[30] P. Agnihotri, J. K. Dwivedi, and V. M. Mishra, “Stabilization of
power system using artificial intelligence based system,”  Int. J.
Adv. Res. Ideas Innov. Technol.,  vol. 3, pp. 966–973, 2017.
[Online]. Available:
[31] Y. Zahraoui et al., “AI applications to enhance resilience in
power systems and microgrids—a review,” Sustainability, vol.
16, no. 12, Jun. 2024, Art. no. 4959, doi: 10.3390/SU16124959.
[32] S. Iqbal, G. K. Singh, and R. Besar, “A dual-mode input voltage
modulation control scheme for voltage multiplier based X-ray
power supply,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 23, no. 2, pp.
1003–1008, Mar. 2008, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2008.917820.
[33] Gonzalo. Abad, Power Electronics and Electric Drives for
Traction Applications. New Jersey, U.S: John Wiley & Sons,
2017.